

D/L - 1
14/08/2025
Court. No. 28
S.Kundu

CPAN 2082 of 2024
In
WPA 20193 of 2024

Amitava Chatterjee
Vs.
Professor (Dr.) Nimai Chandra Saha & Anr.

Mr. Biswarup Biswas
Mr. Pradip Kr. Ghosh

...for the petitioner.

Mr. Sanjay Saha

...for the alleged contemnor no. 2

1. Affidavit of service filed on behalf of the petitioner is taken on record.
2. Despite service of notice no one appears on behalf of the alleged contemnor no. 1.
3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the alleged contemnor no. 2 submits that his client has complied with the order and has done his bit. In fact, it was due to non-cooperation of the present petitioner that E-Pension Booklet could not be submitted. The petitioner did not come and sign the Booklet.
4. The same is denied by the present petitioner.
5. However, it is very unfortunate indeed that the alleged contemnor no. 1 is not represented despite issuance of notice.

6. Let a Rule be issued upon the alleged contemnor no. 1.
The same be made returnable after four weeks i.e. on 11th September, 2025.
7. The alleged contemnor no. 2 shall be at liberty to file affidavit of compliance within two weeks from date, response, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.
8. In the meantime, the petitioner shall be at liberty to go to the office of the alleged contemnor no. 2 to sign the Booklet in question and the alleged contemnor no. 2 shall facilitate the process.
9. Urgent photostat certified copy of this order, if applied for, be given to the parties upon compliance with requisite formalities.

*Rule is drawn
in a separate
sheet.*

(Jay Sengupta, J.)