

01 11.09.2025
tbsr Ct. 28

WPCRC 140 of 2025
In
WPA 20193 of 2024

Amitava Chatterjee
Vs.

Professor (Dr.) Nimai Chandra Saha, Director of Public
Instruction, Department Higher Education & Anr.

Mr. Biswarup Biswas
Mr. Pradip Kumar Ghosh
...for the petitioner
Mr. Jayanta Samanta
Mr. Gourav Das
Mr. Sanjib Mondal
Mr. Paramita Malakar
....for the contemnno no. 1 and (DPI) added
contemnno

Mr. Sanjay Saha
....for the contemnno no. 2

Affidavit filed on behalf of the respondent College
Authorities is taken on record.

The Director of Public Instruction Department of
Higher Education, Government of West Bengal, Dr.
Madhumita Manna is present in Court and is also
represented by learned counsel.

Learned counsel submits that the alleged
contemnno no. 1, Professor Dr. Nimai Chandra Saha
has retired. However, the DPI seeks some more time to
fully comply with the directions passed by this Court.
The DPI has asked for relevant documents from the

College, some of which have been given. Some other documents are required to be sent.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the College submits that they will cooperate with the DPI for complying with the Court's order. Whatever other documents are required and are available with the College would be supplied along with necessary clarification to the DPI at the earliest.

On the prayer of the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the DPI, list this matter for further consideration under the same heading on 4th November, 2025.

Leave is also granted to the applicant to add the present incumbent as a respondent.

The presence of the respondent DPI is noted and is dispensed with for the present.

Urgent photostat certified copy of this order may be supplied to the parties expeditiously, if applied for.

(Jay Sengupta, J.)